322
The adjustable transformers are used for the continuous adjustment of single-phase and three-phase voltages.
They are used in electromechanical and electronic industries, in laboratories and schools.
Principally are used for:
- manual and automatic control of supplies in measurement switchboard
- speed control in rotating machines
- control of heating machines
- educational demonstrations in schools and colleges

In case of their use in presence of high temperatures, the maximum admissible current must be reduced of 15% every 10°C exceedent the max
ambient temperature (40°C)
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Permissible permanent load ,
depending by the environmental
temperature
Permissible, depending on the
operating time
ADJUSTABLE TRANSFORMERS
Permissible permanent load , depending
by the environmental temperature in
models with silver circuit
323
Up (V) Us (V) Is (A) P (VA) Weight (Kg)
7HSG0011/48 48 0.....48 5 240 1,2
7HSG0011/230 230 0.....230 0,8 180 1,1
OPEN EXECUTION
W
O
w
o
Up Us
Connection
diagram
Dimensions in mm
Up (V) Us (V) Is (A) P (VA) Weight (Kg) h l Ød a c e f
7HSG0022 230 0.....250 1,2 300 2,1 102 130 8 97 80 5,4 118
7HSG0052 230 0.....250 2,5 620 3,5 105 135 8 130 110 8,3 151
7HSG0102 230 0.....250 5 1250 5 123 153 8 130 110 8,3 151
7HSG0202 230 0.....260 8 2080 7,4 123 153 8 155 127 8,3 175
7HSG0302 230 0.....260 13 3380 10,5 123 158 8 210 165 8,3 233
Up (V) Us (V) I (A) P (VA) Up (V) Us (V) I (A) P (VA) Weight (Kg) Model
7HSG230/1 230 0.....230 1,0 230 7HSG260/0,8 230 0.....260 0,8 208 1,4 M15
7HSG230/1,25 230 0.....230 1,25 287 7HSG260/1 230 0.....260 1,0 260 1,4 M15
7HSG230/1,6 230 0.....230 1,6 368 7HSG260/1,4 230 0.....260 1,4 364 2,4 M30
7HSG230/2 230 0.....230 2,0 460 7HSG260/1,6 230 0.....260 1,6 416 2,4 M30
7HSG230/2,5 230 0.....230 2,5 575 7HSG260/2 230 0.....260 2,0 520 2,4 M30
7HSG230/3 230 0.....230 3,0 690 7HSG260/2,5 230 0.....260 2,5 650 3,5 M50
7HSG230/4 230 0.....230 4,0 920 7HSG260/3 230 0.....260 3,0 780 3,5 M50
7HSG230/4,5 230 0.....230 4,5 1035 7HSG260/3,5 230 0.....260 3,5 910 4,6 M100
7HSG230/6 230 0.....230 6,0 1380 7HSG260/4,5 230 0.....260 4,5 1170 4,6 M100
7HSG230/8 230 0.....230 8,0 1840 7HSG260/6,3 230 0.....260 6,3 1638 7,0 M200
7HSG230/10 230 0.....230 10,0 2300 7HSG260/8 230 0.....260 8,0 2080 7,0 M200
7HSG230/12 230 0.....230 12,0 2760 7HSG260/10 230 0.....260 10,0 2600 9,2 M250
7HSG230/18 230 0.....230 18,0 4140 7HSG260/15 230 0.....260 15,0 3900 13,3 M300
7HSG230/23 230 0.....230 23,0 5290 7HSG260/20 230 0.....260 20,0 5200 14,0 M400
7HSG230/32 230 0.....230 32,0 7360 7HSG260/30 230 0.....260 30,0 7800 20,5 M500
O
w
o
Up Us

Up Us
W
S1
S2 MC
C
- + P N
230
Connection diagram
METALLIC CASE  EXECUTION
Up (V) Us (V) I (A) P (VA) Weight (Kg) Model
7HSN0103 230 0.....250 5,0 1250 6,0 -
7HSN0203 230 0.....260 7,0 1820 8,5 -
7HSN0303 230 0.....260 13,0 3380 12,0 -
7HSN260/4,5 230 0.....260 4,5 1170 4,4 M100
7HSN260/8 230 0.....260 8,0 2080 8,1 M200
7HSN260/10 230 0.....260 10,0 2600 11,5 M250
7HSN260/15 230 0.....260 15,0 3900 20,8 M300
7HSN260/20 230 0.....260 20,0 5200 22,4 M400
7HSN260/30 230 0.....260 30,0 7800 32 M500
a b h l
7HSN0103 170 206 136 157
7HSN0203 202 240 136 157
7HSN0303 268 305 134 157

a h l
M300 275 170 238
M400 310 170 238
M500 350 180 248
w
N
Up Us
W
S1
S2 MC
C
- + P N
230
Connection diagram Dimensions in mm
Up (V) Us (V) I (A) P (VA) Up (V) Us (V) I (A) P (VA) Weight (Kg) Model
7HSM230/18 230 0.....230 18,0 4140 7HSM260/15 230 0.....260 15,0 3900 16,7 M300
7HSM230/23 230 0.....230 23,0 5290 7HSM260/20 230 0.....260 20,0 5200 18,1 M400
7HSM230/32 230 0.....230 32,0 7360 7HSM260/30 230 0.....260 30,0 7800 25,0 M500
M100, M200, M250
7HSN0103, 7HSN0203, 7HSN0303
M300, M400, M500
M300 M400, M500
325
OPEN EXECUTION
THREE-PHASE
Up (V) Us (V) Is (A) P (VA) Weight (Kg) h l d a c g f M
7HTO0152 400 Y 0.....430 2,5 1900 11,5 343 403 8 130 110 18 155 8
7HTO0302 400 Y 0.....430 5,0 (6,5) 3700 (4800) 16,0 407 487 8 130 110 18 155 8
7HTO0702 400 Y 0.....450 8,0 (9,5) 6240 (7410) 23,5 407 487 8 155 127 18 181 8
7HTO0902 400 Y 0.....450 13,0 (16,0) 10140 (12480) 34,0 422 494 8 210 165 20 233 8
(  ) = With cooling in oil
Dimensions in mm
Up (V) Us (V) I (A) P (VA) Up (V) Us (V) I (A) P (VA) Weight (Kg) Model
7HTG400/1 400 0.....400 1,0 690 7HTG450/0,8 400 0.....450 0,8 624 4,9 3/M15
7HTG400/1,25 400 0.....400 1,25 861 7HTG450/1 400 0.....450 1,0 780 4,9 3/M15
7HTG400/1,6 400 0.....400 1,6 1104 7HTG450/1,4 400 0.....450 1,4 1092 8,1 3/M30
7HTG400/2 400 0.....400 2,0 1380 7HTG450/1,6 400 0.....450 1,6 1248 8,1 3/M30
7HTG400/2,5 400 0.....400 2,5 1725 7HTG450/2 400 0.....450 2,0 1560 8,1 3/M30
7HTG400/3 400 0.....400 3,0 2070 7HTG450/2,5 400 0.....450 2,5 1950 11,9 3/M50
7HTG400/4 400 0.....400 4,0 2760 7HTG450/3 400 0.....450 3,0 2340 11,9 3/M50
7HTG400/4,5 400 0.....400 4,5 3105 7HTG450/3,5 400 0.....450 3,5 2730 15,1 3/M100
7HTG400/6 400 0.....400 6,0 4140 7HTG450/4,5 400 0.....450 4,5 3510 15,1 3/M100
7HTG400/8 400 0.....400 8,0 5520 7HTG450/6,3 400 0.....450 6,3 4914 23,6 3/M200
7HTG400/10 400 0.....400 10,0 6900 7HTG450/8 400 0.....450 8,0 6240 23,6 3/M200
7HTG400/12 400 0.....400 12,0 8280 7HTG450/10 400 0.....450 10,0 7800 29,8 3/M250
7HTG400/18 400 0.....400 18,0 12420 7HTG450/15 400 0.....450 15,0 11700 45,5 3/M300
7HTG400/23 400 0.....400 23,0 15870 7HTG450/20 400 0.....450 20,0 15600 48,0 3/M400
7HTG400/32 400 0.....400 32,0 22080 7HTG450/30 400 0.....450 30,0 23400 70,5 3/M500
3/M15 3/M30, 3/M50
3/M100, 3/M200, 3/M250 3/M300 3/M400, 3/M500 Dimensions in mm
U
O

3/M15 154 - 246 80 100 48 87 15 -
3/M30 234 - 323 80 100 55 110 15 -
3/M50 243 - 323 110 124 64 128 18 -
3/M100 243 284 370 110 130 67 134 21 -
3/M200 243 284 370 160 178 90 180 21 -
3/M250 243 284 370 160 178 90 180 21 -
3/M300 - - 402 178 275 138 275 - 492
3/M400 - - 402 249 310 155 310 - 492
3/M500 - - 466 249 350 175 350 - 492
326
EXECUTION IN METALLIC CASE
Up (V) Us (V) I (A) P (VA) Peso (Kg) Modello
7HTN0703 400 Y 0.....450 7,0 5460 30,5 -
7HTN0903 400 Y 0.....450 13,0 10140 41,0 -
7HTN450/8 400 Y 0.....450 8,0 6240 28,6 3/M200
7HTN450/10 400 Y 0.....450 10,0 7800 35,2 3/M250
7HTN450/15 400 Y 0.....450 15,0 11700 51,7 3/M300
7HTN450/20 400 Y 0.....450 20,0 15600 54,8 3/M400
7HTN450/30 400 Y 0.....450 30,0 23400 79,0 3/M500
a b h l
7HTN0703 185 200 468 506
7HTN0903 265 286 478 525
3/M200 240 285 380 420